

No. 16-4117

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE HIGHLAND LOCAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, *ET AL.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

JANE DOE, A MINOR, BY AND THROUGH HER LEGAL GUARDIANS JOYCE AND
JOHN DOE,
Intervenor Third-Party Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF THE HIGHLAND LOCAL SCHOOL
DISTRICT, *ET AL.*,
Third-Party Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, CIVIL CASE NO. 2:16-CV-524
(JUDGE ALGENON L. MARBLEY)

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
AND REVERSAL**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-355-9452
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 16-4117

Case Name: Bd. of Educ. v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.

Name of counsel: Lawrence J. Joseph

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Eagle Forum Education & Legal Defense Fund

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interesti

Table of Contents iii

Table of Authorities.....v

Identity, Interest and Authority to File1

Statement of the Case.....1

 Constitutional Background3

 Statutory Background3

 Regulatory Background4

 Factual Background.....4

Standard of Review5

Summary of Argument.....6

Argument.....8

I. Doe is unlikely to prevail on the merits.....8

 A. Title IX does not protect subjective gender
 identity.8

 1. The applicable canons of statutory
 construction require courts to interpret
 “sex” narrowly under Title IX.9

 a. Spending Clause legislation requires
 clear notice to recipients before
 obligations are imposed.9

 b. Federalism and the presumption
 against preemption counsels against
 an expansive interpretation of “sex”
 under Title IX.9

c.	Title IX did not delegate unique interpretive authority to DOE.....	12
d.	Title IX did not delegate authority for agencies to answer questions of deep economic and political significance under <i>Chevron</i>	14
2.	The District Court erred in deferring to DOE’s sub-regulatory guidance.....	16
a.	DOE’s guidance failed to take effect under §902’s presidential-approval requirement.	17
b.	General statements of policy have no claim to deference in private suits.	20
3.	Title IX does not apply to gender identity.	21
B.	Transgender students do not have a constitutional right to use the opposite restrooms segregated for the opposite biological sex in violation of other students’ rights of privacy.....	24
II.	The public interest favors the Board.	26
	Conclusion	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Albany Eng’g Corp. v. F.E.R.C.,
548 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2008)12

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001)3

Altria Group, Inc. v. Good,
555 U.S. 70 (2008)10

Amrep Corp. v. FTC,
768 F.2d 1171 (10th Cir. 1985).....20

Bd. of Educ. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
208 F.Supp.3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)..... 2-3

Bd. of Trustees of Univ. of Alabama v. Garrett,
531 U.S. 356 (2001)25

Bowen v. Am. Hosp. Ass’n,
476 U.S. 610 (1986)13

Bragdon v. Abbott,
524 U.S. 624 (1998)13

Burford v. Sun Oil Co.,
319 U.S. 315 (1943)27

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 11-15, 17

Cohen v. Brown Univ.,
991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993)13

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.,
496 U.S. 384 (1990) 5-6

Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee,
136 S.Ct. 2131 (2016)6

Davis ex rel. LaShonda D., v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.,
526 U.S. 629 (1999) 22-23

Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016).....2, 6

EEOC v. Commercial Office Prod. Co.,
486 U.S. 107 (1988)18

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S.Ct. 2117 (2016)17

Equity in Athletics v. Dep’t of Educ.,
639 F.3d 91 (4th Cir. 2011)19

F.C.C. v. Beach Communications, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993) 25-26

FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,
529 U.S. 120 (2000)15

Fellner v. Tri-Union Seafoods, L.L.C.,
539 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2008)12

Frontiero v. Richardson,
411 U.S. 677 (1973)22

FTC v. Standard Oil Co.,
449 U.S. 232 (1980)19

G.G. v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd., 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir.), *stayed*
136 S.Ct. 2442 (2016), *vacated* 197 L.Ed.2d 460 (2017) 2-3, 6, 24

Garcia v. Gloor,
618 F.2d 264, 270 (5th Cir. 1980).....22

Gloucester Cnty Sch. Bd. v. G.G.,
197 L.Ed.2d 460 (2017).....2

Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier,
484 U.S. 260 (1988)10

Holloway v. Arthur Anderson & Co.,
566 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1977).....22

Horner v. Ky. High Sch. Athletic Ass’n,
43 F.3d 265 (6th Cir. 1994)12

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987)17

Johnson v. Robison,
415 U.S. 361 (1974) 24-25

Kadrmas v. Dickinson Pub. Schs.,
487 U.S. 450 (1988)26

<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2480 (2015)	14-15
<i>Knussman v. Maryland</i> , 272 F.3d 625 (4th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	16
<i>Lujan v. Franklin County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 766 F.2d 917 (6th Cir. 1985)	16, 18-19
<i>Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987)	20
<i>Massachusetts Ass'n of Health Maintenance Orgs. v. Ruthardt</i> , 194 F.3d 176 (1st Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dept. of Transp.</i> , 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Miami Univ. Wrestling Club v. Miami Univ.</i> , 302 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980)	18
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of State Util. Consumer Advocates v. F.C.C.</i> , 457 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	6
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992)	25
<i>Northeast Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 831 F.3d 686 (6th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>One Lot Emerald Cut Stones v. U.S.</i> , 409 U.S. 232 (1972)	6
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. F.P.C.</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974)	20
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	23-24
<i>Ranjel v. City of Lansing</i> , 417 F.2d 321 (6th Cir. 1969)	16, 19

Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.,
331 U.S. 218 (1947)10

Sch. Dist. v. H.E.W.,
431 F.Supp. 147 (E.D. Mich. 1977)19

Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action,
134 S.Ct. 1623 (2014)16

Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives’ Ass’n,
489 U.S. 602 (1989)26

Smith v. City of Salem,
378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)23

Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.,
667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982)22

Sossamon v. Texas,
563 U.S. 277 (2011)9

Southeastern Cmty. Coll. v. Davis,
442 U.S. 397 (1979)11

Tex. Dep’t of Housing & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.,
135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015)22

Texaco, Inc. v. F.P.C.,
412 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1969)20

U.S. v. Mead Corp.,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)13

U.S. v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)10

U.S. v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996)3, 26

Ulane v. Eastern Airlines, Inc.,
742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984)22

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)6

Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014) 14-15

Vernonia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton,
515 U.S. 646 (1995)26

Wachtel v. O.T.S.,
 982 F.2d 581 (D.C. Cir. 1993)13

Washington v. Reno,
 35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994).....27

Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,
 550 U.S. 1 (2007) 11-12

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 5-6

Wyeth v. Levine,
 555 U.S. 555 (2009)10

Yakus v. U.S.,
 321 U.S. 414 (1944)27

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I7

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 1 7, 9, 19

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 1

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 41, 3, 5, 24, 26

Administrative Procedure Act,
 5 U.S.C. §§551-706 19-20

5 U.S.C. §551(4)19

5 U.S.C. §551(6)19

Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972,
 20 U.S.C. §§1681-1687*passim*

20 U.S.C. §1681(a) 2, 5, 13, 21-22

20 U.S.C. §16823, 8, 13-14, 16-20

National School Lunch Act.
 42 U.S.C. §1752.....13

Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964
 42 U.S.C. §§2000d-2000d-7 3, 13, 17-19

42 U.S.C. §2000d.....3

42 U.S.C. §2000d-1..... 17-18

PUB. L. NO. 93-380, §844, 88 Stat. 484, 612 (1974)	13-14
---	-------

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

110 CONG. REC. 2499 (1964).....	17-18
110 CONG. REC. 5256 (1964).....	18
110 CONG. REC. 6544 (1964).....	18
110 CONG. REC. 6562 (1964).....	18
110 CONG. REC. 6749 (1964).....	18
110 CONG. REC. 6988 (1964).....	18
110 CONG. REC. 7058 (1964).....	18
110 CONG. REC. 7059 (1964).....	18
110 CONG. REC. 7066 (1964).....	18
110 CONG. REC. 7067 (1964).....	18
110 CONG. REC. 7103 (1964).....	18
110 CONG. REC. 11,926 (1964).....	17
110 CONG. REC. 11,941 (1964).....	18
110 CONG. REC. 12,716 (1964).....	18
110 CONG. REC. 13,334 (1964).....	18
110 CONG. REC. 13,377 (1964).....	18
120 CONG. REC. 15,322-23 (1974)	13
120 CONG. REG. 15,444 (1974).....	13
H.R. 7152, 88th Cong. §602 (1963).....	17
H.R. 69, §536, <i>reprinted in</i> 120 CONG. REG. 15,444, 15,477 (1974).....	13

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) 1
6TH CIR. R. 32.1(b).....6
7 C.F.R. pt. 15a4
7 C.F.R. §15a.334
28 C.F.R. §0.51(a).....4
34 C.F.R. §106.332, 4, 21
45 C.F.R. §86.334
40 Fed. Reg. 24,128 (1975)4
45 Fed. Reg. 30,802 (1980)4
45 Fed. Reg. 72,995 (1980)4
46 Fed. Reg. 29,704 (1981)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, Diagnostic & Statistical Manual of
Mental Disorders (5th ed. 2013).....5
11A WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. Civ.2d §2948.427
